
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling please ask for: 
 

Rob Castle on 033 022 22546 
Email: rob.castle@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

22 September 2020 

Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 

A virtual meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 am on Wednesday, 30 
September 2020. 

 
Note: In accordance with regulations in response to the current public health 

emergency, this meeting will be held virtually with members in remote attendance.  
Public access is via webcasting. 

 
The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 

address: 

 
      http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 Agenda 

 
10.30 am 1.   Declarations of Interest  

 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 
interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 

declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 

please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

10.32 am 2.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 5 - 
10) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 
held on 3 June 2020. 

 
10.34 am 3.   Urgent Matters  

 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 

reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 

issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 
have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 
 

10.35 am 4.   Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


  There are currently no items withing the Committee’s portfolio 

in the Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 
 
Any Forward Plan published between the date of despatch of 

the agenda and the date of the meeting containing items 
relevant to the Committee’s portfolio will be tabled at the 

meeting. 
 

10.40 am 5.   Fire and Rescue Service Strategic Performance Report 

Quarter 1 2020 (Pages 11 - 22) 
 

  Report by the Chief Fire Officer. 
 
The report provides a context to the Performance and 

Assurance Framework for the purpose of future scrutiny of the 
Executive’s approach to performance. 

 
11.20 am 6.   Priority Programme Update (Pages 23 - 64) 

 

  Report by the Chief Fire Officer. 
 

The report provides an overview of the priority programmes of 
work during Quarter 1 of 2020/2021 including progress against 

the People Action Plan, the Improvement Plan and the 
Integrated Risk Management Plan Action Plan. 
 

12.05 pm 7.   Statement of Assurance and Annual Report (Pages 65 - 
118) 
 

  Report by the Chief Fire Officer. 
 

The Statement of Assurance details how the service delivers its 
vision, supporting plans and how it reports on the progress 

made in the last year. 
 

12.35 pm 8.   Work Programme Planning (Pages 119 - 122) 
 

  The Committee to review its draft work programme for the year 

ahead taking into consideration the checklist at Appendix A. 
 

12.45 pm 9.   Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  
 

  Members to mention any items which they believe to be of 

relevance to the business of the Scrutiny Committee, and 
suitable for scrutiny, e.g. raised with them by constituents 
arising from central government initiatives etc. 

 
If any member puts forward such an item, the Committee’s role 

at this meeting is just to assess whether to consider the item in 
detail at a future meeting. 

 
12.47 pm 10.   Requests for Call-in  

 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the Scrutiny 

Page 2



Committee and within its constitutional remit since the date of 

the last meeting.  The Director of Law and Assurance will report 
any requests since the publication of the agenda papers. 
 

12.48 pm 11.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 27 
November 2020 at 10.30 am.  Probable agenda items include: 
 

 Performance & Assurance Framework Core Indicators 
 Priority programmes: IRMP update, Improvement update 

 Inspection preparedness report 
 HMICFRS Covid Inspection Report 

 

Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 
meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 12 

November 2020. 
 

 

 
 

To all members of the Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 
 

3 June 2020 – At a meeting of the Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 
held at 10.30 am at Virtual meeting with restricted public access. 
 

Present: Cllr Waight (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Barnard, Cllr Arculus, Cllr Edwards, Cllr M Jones, Cllr Pendleton and 
Cllr Smytherman 

 
Also in attendance: Cllr Crow 

 
 

1.    Declarations of Interest  

 
1.1 No interests were declared. 

 
2.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  

 

2.1 The Committee considered the Forward Plan of Key Decisions and 
noted that a joint Task & Finish Group with members of the Performance & 

Finance Scrutiny Committee consisting of Cllr Waight, Cllr Joy Dennis, Cllr 
Kitchen, Cllr Smytherman and Cllr Michael Jones would meet to scrutinise 
the decision regarding Horsham Fire Station and Fire and Rescue Training 

Centre. 
 

2.2 Resolved – that the Committee notes the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions. 

 
3.    HM Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services 

(HMICFRS) inspection report and revisit  

 
3.1 The Committee considered the inspection report and letter by Her 

Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) (copies appended to the signed minutes) which was introduced 
by Cllr Crow, Cabinet Member for Fire & Rescue and Communities who told 

the Committee: - 
 

 The HMICFRS inspection report found that West Sussex Fire & Rescue 
Service (WSFRS) required improvement in relation to effectiveness and 
efficiency and was inadequate in how well it looked after its people 

 The Service had responded well and made good progress 
 A letter from HMICFRS referring to an inspection re-visit in January 

2020 acknowledged ‘tangible progress’ against previously expressed 
concerns over the ‘safe and well’ visits and the risk-based inspection 
programme 

 In the letter it was acknowledged that the WSFRS governance and 
scrutiny arrangements were changing to become more effective and 

that an independent advisory board had been established 
 Appointments had been made so there was capacity to increase the 

pace of improvement 

 The backlog of fire safety audits had been cleared and a new IT system 
was being rolled out over summer 

 The letter concluded that improvements had been made 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

3.2 The Chief Fire Officer told the Committee: - 
 
 The report made difficult reading, but a lot of work had been done in a 

short space of time - a plan had been developed and staff were now 
telling HMICFRS that they felt more supported than before 

 There was more to do, but it was important to be realistic and not risk 
quality at the expense of speed 

 WSFRS welcomed the financial investment by the Council 

 
3.3 Summary of responses to members’ questions and comments: - 

 
 Cllr Michael Jones proposed that a representative of the Fire Brigades 

Union be co-opted to the committee in a non-voting capacity – the 

proposal was not seconded and therefore failed – the Chairman 
assured Cllr Jones that union representatives would be invited to 

committee meetings when there were relevant items on the agenda 
 ‘Safe and well’ visits were carried out by community safety teams and 

WSFRS crews – an extra workstream had been added to the 

improvement plan to focus on the operational assurance of these visits 
 Three years of improvement activity were planned using the financial 

investment from the Council, but it was acknowledged that the impact 
of Covid-19 was bound to mean that all Council budgets would be 
reviewed 

 Cllr Crow acknowledged the impact of previous savings on the service 
and the improvements the recent investment had made 

 Implications of future changes in resourcing would be brought to the 
Committee 

 Any implications to WSFRS due to the Fire Safety Bill would be brought 
to the Committee 

 Covid-19 had impacted on ‘safe and well’ visits with only the most 

urgent being carried out physically using personal protection equipment 
– the Service was confident that demand for visits would be met 

quickly once social distancing rules were relaxed 
 
3.4 Resolved – that the Committee: - 

 
i. Confirms the priorities for scrutiny and service outcomes it wishes 

to focus on as those in the conclusion of the Inspection Report and 
the latest Improvement Plan  

ii. Agrees that committee members obtained assurance as to the 

effectiveness of measures taken or planned to address the areas of 
improvement, through the Performance and Assurance Framework 

and evidence through reviewing the Fire & Rescue Service 
Improvement Plan 

iii. Agrees the addition of two Task and Finish Groups to its Work 

Programme, namely Horsham Fire Station and the joint call centre 
 

4.    Fire and Rescue Performance and Assurance Framework  
 
4.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Fire Officer (copy 

appended to the signed minutes) which was introduced by Cllr Crow, 
Cabinet Member for Fire & Rescue and Communities who told the 

Committee the Performance & Assurance Framework (PAF) was a useful 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



tool for the service and councillors that identified issues so there were no 

surprises and fed information throughout the organisation. 
 
4.2 Dave Etheridge, Director - Greston Associates Ltd, told the 

Committee: - 
 

 The PAF enabled the West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service (WSFRS) to 
get timely information and make decisions so that councillors could be 
assured of the Service’s direction of travel 

 The PAF reported on the four key areas of service provision, corporate 
health, priority programmes and risk (including corporate risk) and was 

supported currently by 29 core measures reflecting the strategic 
direction set by the Cabinet – further measures were being worked on 

 The core measures tied in with statutory functions and some were 

heavily linked to fire prevention and would capture any impact of 
Covid-19 

 The core measures also covered protection, operational response, the 
joint control centre with Surrey and feedback from Human Resources 
Learning & Development (staff accounted for 80% of the WSFRS 

budget) 
 The PAF captured priority programmes and risk, including to the 

delivery of the strategic directive 
 The PAF was supported by monthly meetings and the quarterly 

Strategic Performance Board (SPB) 

 The SPB produced a quarterly report on the 29 core measures which 
was sent to the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Committee to 

determine whether any issues needed to be looked at by the 
Committee 

 
4.3 Summary of responses to members’ questions and comments: - 
 

 There were separate measures for fatalities and casualties. If casualties 
died of injuries, figures were moved from the casualties’ measure to 

the fatalities measure so there is no ‘double counting’ 
 The target of zero fatalities was aspirational 
 The number of fatalities could be used as a guide as to whether or not 

fire prevention work needed examining to ensure continued 
organisational improvement 

 The Service was working on more core measures to capture 
information on all deaths including non-accidental deaths 

 Any impact on the Service of the Hackett report, including financial, 

would not be known until t
[...]
ompleting fitness tests would be available in time for the next meeting 
of the Committee 

 

4.4 Resolved – that the Committee: - 
 

i. Supports the adoption of the Performance & Assurance Framework 
for the West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service for Scrutiny Committee 

purposes 
ii. Agrees the core measures/indicators designed to provide assurance 

concerning the delivery of the statutory functions of the Fire 

Authority including response times for second appliance 
iii. Supports the adoption of quarterly reporting of the core measures 

to the Committee via a quarterly strategic performance report 
 

5.    Work Programme Planning  

 
5.1 The Committee considered its draft Work Programme (copy 

appended to the signed minutes) which was introduced by Rachel Allan, 
Senior Advisor, who asked for any additional suggestions for the 
programme to be sent to either the Chairman or Vice Chairman by email. 

 
5.2 Resolved – that Committee agrees the draft Work Programme. 

 
6.    Date of Next Meeting  

 

6.1 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 30 
September 2020. 

 
The meeting ended at 12.17 pm 
 

 
 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Chairman 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 

30 September 2020 

Fire and Rescue Service Strategic Performance Report Q1 2020 

Report by Chief Fire Officer 

 

Summary 

In March 2020, West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service (WSFRS) formally adopted a new 
Performance and Assurance Framework (PAF) which was supported by the Cabinet 
Member for Fire & Rescue and Communities and the Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny 

Committee.   

The PAF includes monitoring of service performance against 31 core measures that 
provide strong indication of organisational performance directly aligned to the delivery 

of the strategic commitments i.e. Integrated Risk Management Plan.  This ensures the 
Service is intelligence- and evidence-led and enables th
[...]
ewing of fire engines leading to improving 

attendance standards. 
 

 

 
 
CM19- Critical Special Service’s 1st Appliance (Fire Engine) Attendance exceeded target 
indicating that the investment into the Service Delivery Centre, the additional 3 Retained 
Liaison Officers (RLO’s), the County Crewing pilot and maximising the Crewing 

Optimisation Group (COG) establishment is having a positive effect on crewing of fire 
engines leading to improving attendance standards. 

 

 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5
Appendix A



 

 

CM21 – Adequate crewing on Retained Duty System fire engines exceeded target for the 
first time in many years indicating the investment into the Service Delivery Centre, the 

additional 3 Retained Liaison Officers (RLO’s), the County Crewing pilot and maximising 
the Crewing Optimisation Group (COG) establishment is having a positive effect on 

crewing of fire engines. The effect of COVID 19 which has meant more of our Retained 
Duty Staff have been available in their communities to crew fire engines 24/7 is we 
believe also a factor in this performance improvement 

 

 

 

Page 22

Agenda Item 5
Appendix A



 

Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 

30 September 2020 

Priority Programme Update 

Report by Chief Fire Officer 

 

Summary 

This report provides an overview of the priority programmes of work during Quarter 1 

of 2020/2021. This includes progress against the People Action Plan, the Improvement 
Plan and the Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) Action Plan.  

This is a standing item on the Work Programme for the Fire and Rescue Service 
Scrutiny Committee. 

Focus for Scrutiny  

The Committee is asked to review the progress reported in relation to the priority 
programmes, which include the IRMP Action Plan, the improvement plan and the 
People Action Plan and provide any comments to the Cabinet Member. 

 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services 
[...]
 uploaded to the Risk 

Assessment Database. 

3 Completed

16

Identify options for 

revenue generation 

through 

commercial FRS 

activity exploring 

opportunities with 

partner Fire and 

Rescue Services 

and other 

agencies. 

Income activity against annual target (£352k) as of end of Oct  2019 

shows an achievement to date of 49%.   

•Income = £207k 

•Costs = £160k 

•Surplus = £47k  - Resulting in a current 23% margin  

Incorrect historic income target remains an issue within current 

culture.

5
Completed

Outcomes from Year 2

P
age 63

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix A



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 

30 September 2020 

Statement of Assurance and Annual Report 

Report by Chief Fire Officer 

 

Summary 

The Fire Authority is statutorily required under the Fire and Rescue National 

Framework for England to produce an annual statement of assurance. The purpose of 
such a statement is to provide assurances that the Fire Authority follows the National 
Framework as set out by the Minister of State for Policing and the Fire Service in the 

following key areas: 

• Finance details 

• Governance 

• Operational performance 

• Framework requirements 

• Future improvements 

The Statement of Assurance is supported by an Annual Report that highlights key 

activity for the service last year, including the overall performance. The report covers 
the financial year from 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020. 

Focus for Scrutiny  

That the contents of this report be reviewed along with attached draft submissions of 

the West Sussex Fire and Rescue Service Annual Statement of Assurance 2019-20 and 
the West Sussex Fire and Rescue Service Annual Report 2019-20 for comment by 
members of the Committee to Cabinet. 

 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

1.1 West Sussex Fire and Rescue Service produces a Statement of Assurance, 
supported by an annual report that details how the service delivers its 
v
[...]
ire & Rescue 
Service’s (WSFRS) Annual Statement of 

Assurance.  

This Statement details the 

financial, governance and 
operational arrangements 
that were in place for the 

period 1 April 2019 to 31 
March 2020. The 

Statement is produced in 
accordance with the Fire and Rescue 
National Framework ‘Guidance on 

Statements of Assurance for Fire and 
Rescue Authorities in England.’ 

I am proud of the fire and rescue service we 
provide and of the people who work so hard 
to keep our communities safe. 

On behalf of West Sussex Fire and Rescue 
Authority, I am committed to supporting the 

Chief Fire Officer to ensure West Sussex 
continues to have an effective, efficient and 
resilient fire and rescue service for the 

people of West Sussex, those who visit our 
county, and for the wider community in case 

of national emergency. 

Throughout the service I have seen a high 

level of dedication from staff that leaves me 
in no doubt that our fire and rescue teams 
will continue to provide the best service 

possible for our communities now and in the 
future. For that insight I wish to thank the 

staff across the service. 

Duncan Crow 

Cabinet Member for Fire & Rescue and 

Communities 

Introduction 

As Chief Fire Officer of West Sussex Fire & 
Rescue Service I am pleased to introduce 

our Statement of Assurance for 2019/2020. 

The Statement 

reinforces my 
commitment to 
provide our 

communities with 
clear information 

about how we 
manage public funds and assure the 
effectiveness of our financial, governance 

and operational fire service arrangements. 

We provide a 24/7 emergency response 

service to deal with fires, road traffic 
collisions and a wide range of emergencies. 
Our staff also deliver activities to reduce 

fires and road traffic collisions, improve 
community safety, enforce fire safety 

legislation and reduce risk in the 
community. We continue to work closely 
with our neighbouring services, and other 

blue light responders,
[...]
the Performance Monitor quarterly to 

identify issues for the committee. 

Agenda planning • Defining the scrutiny aims of agenda items 

• Identification of witnesses and evidence 

Project Work  • Set up Scrutiny Task and Finish Groups (TFGs) 

• Identify other ways to carry out work  

Publicity • Identify how best to promote the work of the 

committee and how to engage the public 

 

5. Business Planning Checklist  
 
Priorities - Is the topic 

➢ a corporate or service priority? In what way? 
➢ an area where performance, outcomes or budget is a concern? How? 

➢ one that matters most to residents? Why? 
 

What is being scrutinised and Why? 
➢ What should the scrutiny focus be? 
➢ Where can the committee add value?  

➢ What is the desired outcome from scrutiny? 
 

When and how to scrutinise? 
➢ When can the committee have most influence? 
➢ What is the best approach - committee, TFG, one-off small group? 

➢ What research, visits or other activities are needed? 
➢ Would scrutiny benefit from external witnesses or evidence? 

 
Is the work programme focused and achievable?  
➢ Have priorities changed – should any work be stopped or put back? 

➢ Can there be fewer items for more in-depth consideration? 
➢ Has sufficient capacity been retained for future work? 

Page 122

Agenda Item 8
Appendix A


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	5 Fire and Rescue Service Strategic Performance Report Quarter 1 2020
	Item 5 - Appendix A – Strategic Performance Report Q1 2020

	6 Priority Programme Update
	Item 6 - Appendix A - IRMP Action Plan Year 3

	7 Statement of Assurance and Annual Report
	Item 7 - Appendix A - Statement of Assurance
	Item 7 - Appendix B - Annual Report

	8 Work Programme Planning
	Item 8 - Appendix A - Checklist




Minutes of the meeting


Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 
 

30 September 2020 – At a meeting of the Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny 
Committee held at 10.30 am at Virtual meeting with restricted public access. 
 

Present: Cllr Waight (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Barnard, Cllr Barling (left at 12.28 after item 6 (Priority Programme 
Update)), Cllr Arculus, Cllr Edwards and Cllr Smytherman 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Pendleton 

 
Also in attendance: Cllr Crow 

 

 
7.    Declarations of Interest  

 
7.1 In accordance with the code of conduct the following interest was 
declared: - 

 
 Cllr Smytherman in respect of item 6 (Priority Programme 

Update) as the manager of a block of flats in Worthing 
 

8.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
8.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2020 are 

approved as a correct record and are signed by the Chairman. 
 

9.    Urgent Matters  
 
9.1 The Chairman reported that former Committee member, Cllr 

Michael Jones, had written to him expressing his disappointment that his 
Group (Labour) was no longer represented on the Committee. The 

Chairman said that he would forward the letter to the Governance 
Committee for its consideration. 
 

10.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 

10.1 There were no items in the Forward Plan of Key Decisions relating to 
the Committee’s portfolio. 
 

11.    Fire and Rescue Service Strategic Performance Report Quarter 1 
2020  

 
11.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Fire Officer (copy 
appended to the signed minutes). The report was first introduced by Cllr 

Crow, Cabinet Member for Fire & Rescue and Communities who told the 
Committee: - 

 
 The Performance and Assurance Framework (PAF) measures had 

been acted upon with deficiencies being picked-up 

 There had been challenges in the first quarter of the year due to 
Covid-19 



 West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service (WSFRS) had shown 

flexibility during the lockdown by taking on tasks outside of its 
normal duties 

 Target CM6 (the number of safe and well visits carried out) had 

not been met due to lockdown restrictions, but this was now 
being addressed 

 The target for first appliance attendance had been met for three 
quarters in a row – this was partly due to county crewing and 
the availability of retained fire fighters who were working from 

home during lockdown  
 

11.2 Sabrina Cohen-Hatton, Chief Fire Officer, added the following: - 
 

 Some safe and well visits had been carried out by phone or video 

 The pent-up backlog had been cleared thanks to extra 
investment in the protection teams 

 There were only 13 fire safety audits outstanding which would be 
cleared as soon as possible 

 The increased availability of retained fire fighters had helped 

response times – it was hoped that this would continue 
 Operation resilience was the service’s top priority 

 
11.1 Summary of responses to committee members comments and 
questions: - 

 
 Although face to face safe and well visits could not take place for 

many people during lockdown, safety equipment was still 
delivered where necessary and phone/video visits were 

undertaken. These were not closed at this point but were 
followed up with in-person visits 

 The number of 999 calls not answered within seven seconds 

mainly related to multiple calls reporting the same incident so 
did not affect fire engines arriving at the incident in time, as 

indicated by the response times being met 
 Reporting the time taken to answer the first call for an incident 

would give a better reflection of the service’s performance 

 Response times were measured from the time a call was 
received to the time an appliance arrived on scene 

 False alarm calls had a knock-on effect for call handling times 
 Response times were affected by calls for road traffic accidents 

and animal rescues as locations for these were often imprecise  

 The service was working on a pre-alert system whereby several 
stations would be put on standby immediately a call came in 

meaning the right one, when known, would be able to respond 
more quickly 

 The figures reported for target CM14 (time taken by the joint 

control centre to answer 999 calls) were for West Sussex only – 
this would be made clearer in future 

 Inspections of unsatisfactory premises had been hindered during 
lockdown as many were closed - this had now been addressed 

 Response times of first appliances to critical fires was improving 

overall thanks to various innovations and the availability of 
retained fire fighters although response times to high risk areas 



had reduced – ACTION: Sabrina Cohen-Hatton to provide the 

reasons why response times for the high level had reduced 
 The number of retained fire fighters has increased in the service, 

resilience and flexibility were built into the service to cope with 

any change in circumstances should numbers reduce 
 There was a query around local response times – the Chief Fire 

Officer offered to provide these to any councillor that requested 
them 

 WSFRS resources were now managed centrally helping 

determine where they would be most effective 
 Retained Liaison Officers helped the retention of retained fire 

fighters, the numbers of which might increase with more people 
continuing to work from home  

 Vacancy rates for retained fire fighters had reduced - ACTION: 

Sabrina Cohen-Hatton to provide the exact figures 
 Consideration would be given to a range of measures to increase 

retained firefighter recruitment, including extending the four-
minute response time to five minutes, but this could not be done 
before the new Integrated Risk Management Plan had been 

developed 
 The Crewing Optimisation Group had kept an engine available 

176 times 
 County crewing gave retained fire fighters the chance to do 

shifts in other stations and had stopped engines being 

unavailable on 202 occasions 
 

11.4 Resolved – that the Committee: - 
 

i. Welcomes the work that has been undertaken concerning 
safe and well visits in the current situation 

ii. Notes the concerns regarding the joint control room, and 

reemphasised that a Task & Finish Group would examine this 
in further detail in January 2021 

iii. Congratulates the Fire and Rescue Service for its significant 
improvement in response times and will continue to monitor 
this to ensure this improvement continues 

 
12.    Priority Programme Update  

 
12.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Fire Officer (copy 
appended to the signed minutes). The report was first introduced by Cllr 

Crow, Cabinet Member for Fire & Rescue and Communities who reminded 
the Committee that the inspection by Her Majesty's Inspectorate of 

Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) had concentrated on 
prevention & protection improvements and clearing backlogs. 

 

12.2 Sabrina Cohen-Hatton, Chief Fire Officer, told the Committee: - 
 

 A huge amount of work had been carried out in prevention and 
protection following the inspection by HMICFRS with increased 
capacity in each area pivotal to the service’s response to Covid-

19 
 Some work was still to be done around quality assurance 

processes and delivering training, but the key areas around 



these had been completed e.g. agreement to provide a training 

centre at the new fire station planned for Horsham 
 The cultural change of the service would take some time 

beginning with the People Action Plan 

 The aim was for the service to be more than not discriminatory, 
it was to be anti-discriminatory 

 
12.3 Summary of responses to committee members’ comments and 
questions: - 

 
 There were eight extra community safety posts focussing on fire 

safety at home, youth engagement, road safety and local risk 
management  

 The retained liaison officers focus on recruitment and worked 

from fire stations so that they could provide cover, including as 
incident commanders, if necessary 

 Inclusion officers would make sure that the service’s policies and 
processes were not discriminatory with help from diversity 
champions 

 The Committee heard that the Value for Money project was red. 
The Chief Fire Officer outlined how it had been completed 

initially, but was now being revisited as the Service had changed 
greatly. Given the additional work it was decided to reflect this 
within the same project, rather than closing, which was why the 

project status is reported as red  
 The Business Safety Team would raise awareness of fire safety 

in high risk areas such as takeaways 
 In light of new legislation following the Grenfell fire, the service 

has been liaising with the three buildings in West Sussex that 
had Aluminium Composite Material cladding and had plans to 
deal with blocks of flats that had other sub-standard cladding – 

ACTION: The Chief Fire Officer to provide details to the 
Committee on buildings with sub-standard cladding in the county 

 Government funding had been used to employ two officers to 
help act upon the new legislation and pay for smoke hoods which 
will be carried on all engines  

 WSFRS met regularly with three other fire and rescue services to 
work on collaborative projects such as joint procurement, 

integrated transport functions with the police and further work in 
ongoing to find collaborative opportunities for the training 
facilities in Horsham 

 
12.4 Resolved – that the Committee: - 

 
i. Is assured of the progress going forward based on the evidence 

received at this meeting 

ii. Notes significant improvement in all areas of concern raised by 
Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue 

Services inspection 
iii. Notes that changes in the culture of the service takes time but 

that positive progress is being made 

iv. Notes that the customer-centred value for money project red 
rating was raised and a satisfactory explanation was provided 



v. Notes the change to the West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service 

responsibilities resulting from the Grenfell tragedy were 
highlighted, including concerns regarding inflammable cladding 

 

13.    Statement of Assurance and Annual Report  
 

13.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Fire Officer (copy 
appended to the signed minutes) which was introduced by Cllr Crow, 
Cabinet Member for Fire & Rescue and Communities who told the 

Committee: - 
 

 The Statement of Assurance focussed on five key areas and 
covered the period from April 2019 to March 2020 

 The Annual Report sat behind the Statement of Assurance 

providing details of what the service had achieved 
 

13.2 Summary of responses to committee members’ comments and 
questions: - 
 

 Some WSFRS sites such as training facilities at Horley and 
Worthing would be surplus to requirements once the new 

training centre in Horsham was open 
 The Committee felt that the Statement of Assurance showed a 

stark contrast between where the service was eighteen months 

ago and where it was now. It also felt that the Annual Report 
informed residents of the wide variety of things the service had 

done in the past year 
 

13.3 Resolved – that the Committee recommends to Cabinet the 
adoption of the Statement of Assurance and the Annual Report and notes 
that substantial progress has been made that will be highlighted in the 

following year’s report. 
 

14.    Work Programme Planning  
 
14.1 The Committee understood that the item ‘Inspection Preparedness 

Report’ scheduled for the next meeting would be presented at an 
appropriate time dependent on the date of the inspection being confirmed. 

 
14.2 Resolved - that the Committee notes its work programme. 
 

15.    Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  
 

15.1 The Fire Safety Bill was suggested as an item for future scrutiny and 
would be added to the work programme to be considered at the 
appropriate time. 

 
16.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
16.1 The Chairman informed the Committee that the meeting scheduled 
for 27 November 2020 will now take place on 8 January 2021 and the 

meeting scheduled for 10 March 2021 will now take place on 26 March 
2021. This is to fit in with the Strategic Performance Board meetings.  

 



The meeting ended at 12.52 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 


